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basically an organization that consists of the state
regulatory authorities who have jurisdiction over Qwest
service. But | also understand that it was much more
than regulators who participated in the process of
developing performance measures. Canyou giveusa
brief discussion of who all participated in the process

of exactly defining what measures would be adopted and
what those measures would consist of ?

MS. ANDERSON: Sure. It dll started with
atesting principles and scope workshop that we held in
early December, the 2nd and 3rd, | think, of 1999, in
St. Paul, Minnesota. And at that workshop, the idea
wasto set out all of the principlesthat would guide
the OSS test for the entire beginning, middle, and end
of thetest. And so, coming out of that process, that
workshop, we had 20 principles that we agreed upon.

And three of those principles actually applied to

performance measures.
And they are -- | have to look up my
notes for thisone. No. 5 -- which deals with the fact

that CLECs, and it was U S West, but, of course, Qwest,
should play an activerole in developing performance
measures and success criteria. And that they should be
reasonably complete, by the start of thetest. So,

that kind of set the overall tone. Number 9, Principle
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No. 9, talked about the test, including a thorough and
well-documented independent assessment of the data
collection and calculation processes. Thisiswhat we
call theaudit. So there would be an audit also
completed. And then, Principle No. 17, which dealt
more with the success criterias. And it was agreed by
the parties that the whol esal e performance measures
would be compared to anal ogue retail measures, wherever
possible, and then where not possible, benchmarks of a
fixed nature would be developed. And so those are the
threethat are, today, in the Master Test Plan, in
Section 3, amongst other places, but you can find them
there easily.

MR. ANTONUK: And can you estimate for us
how many CLECs participated in the process of
establishing the performance measures?

MS. ANDERSON: Even before this workshop,
to some degree, this testing scope and principles
workshop, because what we did was send out draft
principles with the request for comment. And they
submitted comments as appropriately, and we dealt with
those commentsin the first workshop. So, pretty much,
from the beginning of the workshops, and prior to that,
we did have quite abit of discussioninour TAG calls,

whichisour Technical Advisory Group calls-- since
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September/October, | guess, of 1999, we have had pretty
much weekly TAG calls. And so, participation in

Arizonawas discussed in those TAG calls. Our denial

of access was discussed in those. So, parties have

been involved, pretty much, from the very beginning.

MR. ANTONUK: Okay. And when you began

the work to develop the measures, did you begin by
addressing the issues of how you would proceed, what

your administrative rules would be, how the ROC process
would be governed? In other words, kind of what you
did to sort of set up your administrative and
governance way of proceeding before you began to
develop the measures specificaly.

MS. ANDERSON: Okay. Interms of
governance, the overall governance processes for the
ROC were pretty much established during the formative
stages, when the ROC, particularly Commissioner Rowe
and hisfolks, were approaching U S West at thetime
and they were agreeing; that there were | etters back
and forth, and that sort of thing. And then the ROC
had made proposal's on the governance, and those were
pretty well generally accepted by the parties. So the
governance process was all done somewhat upfront.

And the key elements are that there's a

TAG, which isthe major collaborative forum for the
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members participated in the first workshop. In
addition to that, we had regular TAG calls, as| have
indicated. And oftentimes there would be agendaitems
related to whatever the important issues were, beit
PIDs or other testing topics. So, it was and continues
to beafairly lively collaborative, if you will, of
participation.
MR. ANTONUK: Canyou discussfor usa
little bit about how the intervals of OP-4 were set,
what kind of information was generated? How that
information was used and the process by which you came
to some decision about what intervals should be
reflected in that particular measure?

MS. ANDERSON: Wadll, intervals associated
with OP-4 were not really handled any differently than
any other PID type of process. Y ou know, | mentioned
that we had the first workshop in January. At that
workshop, we ended up scheduling some additional
workshops and some tutorial callsto help bring all of
the parties, CLECs aswell as state staff and some
Qwest folks up-to-speed on what the various performance
measures were. And then we added a coupl e of
additional workshops, and throughout all of these, the
process that was followed was that there would be a

proposed set of performance measures. Wetook them one
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at atime, identified areas that we could reach
agreement on, that all of the parties agreed. We
identified areas at i ssue and we documented those
issues. They were worked on an ongoing basis. Updated
mostly weekly, but sometimes not weekly. It would
depend on the next step in each issue resolution
process. And OP-4 was handled in that fashion.

Now, OP-4 actually measures the actual
interval. And so, you know, the way theintervals are
established, to my understanding of OP-4, is the
Standard Interval Guideis utilized, or if there are
interconnection contracts or termsin a contract that
supersede those, those are used for specific CLECs, if
that applies. And so the original due dateis
established using those either contract terms or the
Standard Interval Guide. And then, with the principles
that | mentioned, when we look at the success criteria
for OP-4, the primary success criteriafor OP-4 would
beretail parity. Inthe discussionsthe parties came
up with actually three types of success criteriain
OP-4. By far, if you look at them, the mgjority are
all retail parity with somekind of analogue retail.
There was lots of discussion on what was appropriate,
what was the appropriate analogues for all of the

various service breakdowns -- product and service
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breakdowns.

Then there were three that ended up being
benchmarks for OP-3, and those were, | think, the
analogue loop, two-wire nonloaded, and aDSL-qualified.
And those originally were agreed -- there was alot of
back and forth. | think they started out maybe at ten,
if | remember correctly. Therewasalot of back and
forth on those as well as what was appropriate for
retail analogue, for some of the others.

Andintheend, it was agreed, | believe

in June, the June 8th TAG of 2000, Qwest made a
proposal of six daysfor high density areas for those
three that | mentioned, and seven days for low density.
And that was considered for the following week. And at
the next TAG, on June 15th, that was agreed upon for
those three kind of loops. So, it was six and seven
daysfor high/low respectively. And that lasted until
approximately, | think it was late November, November
30th, where there had been lots of concern expressed by
the various commission staff, particularly commission
staff that arein statesthat are all low density

areas, and this concept of differing servicelevelsfor
differing jurisdictions, or whatever. Anyway, there's
alot of concern expressed. Inthe end, Qwest proposed

to change the low density seven-day benchmark for OP-4
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1 tolow density six days, to the same. So, there would
2 beno difference between high and low density interms
3 of benchmarks for those three types. And to my
4 knowledge, that iswhereit stands today.
5 There'salso four diagnostics, | think,
6 which are primarily new services, like dark fiber,

7 line-sharing, and a couple of others, subloop

8 unbundling.
9 MR. STEESE: EELs.
10 MS. ANDERSON: EELs. Just seeing if you

11 werelistening.

12 MR. ANTONUK: Okay. Okay. Thosearethe
13 all the questions| have. Anybody from any of the

14 state commission staffs want to ask some questions
15 beforeweallow other participants the opportunity?
16 Apparently not. Any other --

17 MS. RILEY: Maryanne Riley from New

18 Mexico advocacy staff. Hasthererecently been a

19 changein the estimated completion date for the OSS
20 tests?

21 MS. ANDERSON: Yes, there hasbeen. At
22 thelast Wednesday project managers meeting, the final
23 report date was changed from August 31st to October
24 12th.

25 MS. RILEY: Thanks.
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1 MR. ANTONUK: Any other questions from
2 any source? Mr. Finnegan.
3 MR. FINNEGAN: John Finnegan with AT&T.
4 Didthe TAG ever formally approve any of the specific
5 Qwest standard intervals contained in the Qwest Service
6 Interval Guide?
7 MS. ANDERSON: Not to my knowledge, other
8 than these three specific ones that happen to bein the

9 Standard Interval Guide, but were related to OP-4.

10 MR. FINNEGAN: Wédl, the --
11 MS. ANDERSON: Not that | know of any of.
12 MR. FINNEGAN: The OP-4-related numbers,

13 would you characterize those as benchmark or standard
14 intervals?

15 MS. ANDERSON: Well, inthe PID

16 application, they would be benchmarks. But | think, in
17 thissituation, they also happen to be the standard

18 interval.

19 MR. FINNEGAN: Wadll, isn't it true that

20 thebenchmarksinthe ROC PID isexpressed as an

21 average?

22 MS. ANDERSON: Yes. That'swhat OP-4

23 measures, the average installation.

24 MR. FINNEGAN: Isit true, then, that the

25 standard interval isan average in the Qwest Standard
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1 Interva Guide?

2 MS. ANDERSON: In the Standard Interval
3 Guide?

4 MR. FINNEGAN: Yes.

5 MS. ANDERSON: | am not sure. | don't

6 know the answer to that question. | would haveto-- 1
7 think it would be the target standard interval applied
8 toanorder. Hopefully, the average would be near

9 that. Butisit actually an average in the Standard

10 Interval Guide? | don't know.

11 MR. FINNEGAN: Would it befair to

12 characterize the standard intervals as aspiration?

13 MS. ANDERSON: Yes, | think so.

14 MR. FINNEGAN: And the benchmark, in
15 terms of the ROC OSStest at |east, the benchmark is
16 considered the pass-fail criteria, or one of the key

17 passfail criteriafor the particular services?

18 MS. ANDERSON: Yes, asapplied to this,
19 the pseudoCLEC inthe OSStest.

20 MR. ANTONUK: John, | missed thefirst
21 part of your question. What's the pass-fail criteria?
22 MR. FINNEGAN: Thebenchmark. That the
23 standard intervals are aspirational, and there's no

24 obligation for Qwest to meet the standard interval,

25 per se. Thebenchmark isan average. It'san
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absolute. You either makeit or you don't. Stare and
compare, it's been characterized.
MR. ANTONUK: Thanks. | amsorry. |
just - | missed your first part there. | got off ona
totally different track. Thanksfor bringing it back.
MR. FINNEGAN: In either the TAG
discussions or the workshops on performance
measurements, workshops related to the OSS test, did

Qwest ever introduce their Standard Interval Guide and

the specific Qwest standard intervals for TAG approval ?

MS. ANDERSON: Not to my knowledge. |
think | would remember that if it was done. | could
follow-up and check on all my notes and things and
check the Website, but | don't believe so.

MR. FINNEGAN: Do you believethat the
ROC TAG controlsthe specific intervalsin the Qwest
Service Interval Guide?

MS. ANDERSON: TheROC TAG?

MR. FINNEGAN: Yes.

MS. ANDERSON: | don't believe so, no;
however, to the extent that there is something like
these three loop types, where we -- there happens to
be -- no, the parties couldn't agree on retail analogue
inthe PIDs. It'scoincidental, | guess, that we also

have an average interval shown as abenchmark.
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dry. It'snever that smple. It'salittle more
symbiotic. | think, in general, the standard intervals
arethe standard intervals, and contract terms are
contract terms. 1f something changes, they would be
reflected in the PIDs. In the case of these few that
we're talking about, it'shard to say. | don't know.

My guessisthey are separate and the PIDs would
follow, but | am not positive.

MR. FINNEGAN: Areyou aware that Qwest
introduced anew -- | am not sureif it'sanew
service, but -- or aninterval for existing service
called, "quick loop," that appears to apply to analogue
loops, that the standard interval for that isthree
days, | believe. Areyou aware of that?

MS. ANDERSON: Yes. | have heard that
term, and | am aware of it. | am not sureif there's
restrictions on what would qualify for quick loop. |
haven't investigated that.

MR. FINNEGAN: So, in your opinion, would
that, based on your previous testimony, require an
automatic reduction in the benchmarks for OP-4?

MS. ANDERSON: Isit aseparate product
called "quick loop"?

MR. FINNEGAN: My opinionisit'sa

different interval for analogue loops, under certain

170



1 MS. LISTON: The way that the process

2 worksis-- and it'sacombination of issues. Butin

3 the Standard Interval Guide, or in the CLEC contract

4 arethe minimum requirements for due dates. So, Qwest
5 would put forth-- the CLECs have the list of what the
6 standard intervalsare. When the LSR isissued, the

7 CLEC hasthe option of either asking for the standard
8 interval, the minimum -- the minimum length or alonger
9 than standard interval. To the extent that the CLEC

10 requeststhe minimum, the standard interval, that order
11 would then carry that asthe due date. That goes back
12 towhat Denice wasreferring to. It'san original due
13 date. So, that would comein with the five-day

14 interval, for analogue loop, or if it was-- it met the

15 criteriafor quick loop, with athree-day interval, if

16 the CLEC wanted three-day interval. Once the CLEC put
17 that due date onthe L SR, if it'sin conjunction with

18 the Standard Interval Guide minimum due date, Qwest
19 will notchange that due date. That isthe due date

20 that's measured from, in terms of -- for the OP-3.

21 MR. FINNEGAN: If the standard interval,

22 fromaPID perspective, if the standard interval was
23 fivedays, and the CLEC requested five days--

24 MS. LISTON: Right.

25 MR. FINNEGAN: Qwest provided a

176
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1 commitment date of six days.

2 MS. LISTON: Wedon't do that. Wedon't

w

change. There are no provisions where we take that and
4 lengthen that interval.

5 MR. FINNEGAN: Can you point meto the

6 PID language that saysif the CLEC requests standard
7 interval, CLEC will always get acommitment that isthe
8 standard interval? Or SGAT language. Can you point me
9 to SGAT language that indicates, if the CLEC meetsthe
10 conditions, that we would get a standard interval --

11 that the CLEC will get the standard interval.

12 MR. STEESE: John, it's throughout the

13 SGAT. It saysinthe SGAT, if the CLEC requests--

14 name your product. It could be analogue loop -- they
15 will get theinterval set forth in Exhibit C, whichis

16 theSIG. Sothey will get three days, or they will get
17 fivedays.

18 So it saysit explicitly, inthe

19 contract, that's what Qwest will provide. Infact,

20 that isthe processthat Qwest has very explicitly set
21 forth.

22 MS. LUBAMERSKY: John, the choice that |
23 believe was brought up in discussions of the PIDs, if,
24 for some reason, Qwest can't make the five-day due

25 date, weissue ajeopardy, we say we're not going to
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make the five-day commitment, we count that as a miss

in OP-3, then attempt to make the new interval and
reFOC that. That was discussed in making surethat, in
OP-3, we provide the standard interval, or the longer,
if requested. Anything other than that countsasa
miss.

MR. ANTONUK: Let metell you my
recollection of what the PID says, with alittle bit of
help, and seeif | am missing something. The

term-of-artin OP-4 is, "due date" whichisaterm

that's not defined in OP-4. At the end of the PIDs,

thereisaset of definitions. Onethingthatis

defined is "standard interval." That definitionis:

"Theinterval that ILEC publishes as a guideline for establishing due dates for provisioning of
service requests. Typically due dateswill not be assigned intervals shorter than the standard.
These intervals are specified by service type and type of

service modifications requested. |LECs publish these standard intervals in documents used by
their own service representatives as well as ordering instructions provided to CLECsin the Qwest
Standard Interval Guidelines."

Another defined term, defined meaning

included in the definition section, at the end of the

PIDs, is due dates, which is defined as, "The date

provided on the Firm Order Confirmation the ILEC sends

the CLEC identifying the planned completion date for

theorder." That'sall | found inthe PIDsthat's

relevant to the questions that are being raised. Is

anybody aware of any other PID provision that applies?

| know we also have the SGAT to talk about.

MR. STEESE: | would direct-- | don't
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upinthe TAG, would you agree that specific situation
will be a case of the benchmark following achangein
the standard interval ?

MS. ANDERSON: If the change was made for
the benchmark, yes.

MR. FINNEGAN: Y ou had referenced the ROC
TAG meeting minutes from the conference call on June
15th, 2000, and read a portion of the meeting minutes
on this specificissue. | would liketo read the

entirety of the meeting minutes on thisissue, then ask

aspecific question to your interpretation of the one

statement. Thisis|ssue No. 109:.

"Agreement was reached on thisissue and it isnow closed. OP-3 will use 90 percent asthe
benchmark and OP-4 will use mid-range six day for high density, and seven day for low density,
subject to changesin theinterval guide.”

Then therest of the statement isthe
same as you had read:

"Once dataisavailablein Q2, 2001, theintervalswill be adjusted. Thisitem will be open on the
future discussion topic list.".

Now, that statement: Six day for high
density and seven day for low density, subject to
changesin theinterval guide." What's your
interpretation of what the phrase, "subject to changes
intheinterval guide" means with respect to the
benchmarks?

MS. ANDERSON: | think the benchmarks--
| think theintervalsin theinterval guidesfor those

loop types were higher prior to reaching an agreement
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on this benchmark for the sasme three loops. And |
think that's part of the back and forth that went onin
the -- alot of the subteam discussions and the TAG
discussions about resolving OP-3 and 4.
So, | think, in this particular case, the

standard interval was one thing. Andin order to close
on the OP-3 and 4 measures, the parties reached a
compromise which impacted the Standard Interval Guide.
It'skind of theflip of the other example. That's my

understanding. If the --

MS. LISTON: One of the other things that
happened, that | think influenced theinterval, is
there was discussion regarding what the actual
intervalswere. And at one point in time, the two-wire
nonloaded loops had intervals six, seven and eight
days. And, of course, the benchmark was set at the
seven-day mark. During the negotiations with the
parties, those intervals were actually changed. And
the two-wire nonloaded loop intervals changed to match
the analogue loops of five, six and seven days. So,
during the process of going back and forth, the actual
intervalsin the Standard Interval Guide were changed
and then reflected the same as anal ogue loops.

MR. STEESE: That wasasadirect

relation to what occurred at the ROC?

182
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MS. LISTON: That was my understanding.

MS. LUBAMERSKY: : It wasacompromisein
order to get closure on six days. Qwest agreed to
change the Service Interval Guide. Therewasn't an--
it had to be done because we made the compromise, but
in order to get the CLEC agreement, we decreased the
interval for all two-wire nonloaded |oops.

MR. FINNEGAN: One more question. The
last statement in the minutes talk about, "Thisitem

will be open on the future discussion topic list." Has
that ever been discussed?

MS. ANDERSON: | think, if | remember
correctly, that it talks about doing it after the
second quarter of 2001, which iskind of where we're at
right now.

MR. FINNEGAN: Final question. Doyou
think CLECs--

MS. ANDERSON: Herewe arerevisiting it,
sowe'reright on schedule.

MR. FINNEGAN: Good segue. Do you
believe the CLECs are precluded from talking about
standard intervalsin any forum, other than the ROC OSS
test?

MS. ANDERSON: Do believethe CLECsare

precluded?
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MS. DeCOOK: | think that's the same
problem in terms of speculation about what the CLECs
knew and what they didn't know. | mean you can ask
what the order says, but --

MR. STEESE: | am asking something very
different. Was that the understanding of the peoplein
the room, in your opinion, as one that's been
overseeing this process?

MS. DeCOOK: Same objection.

MR. ANTONUK: Yeah. | amgoingto alow
the question, but remind you that you are not required
to speculate. If you are not comfortable answering
from your own knowledge, then "I don't know" is
perfectly fine.

MS. ANDERSON: Well, | don't know the
answer to that question, but | would like to say that |

believethat all of the parties that were trying to

determine benchmarks were trying to set benchmarks that

would be -- of course, with compromise you can't always

get what you want, or you don't ever get it done. But

the whole intent was to get reasonable benchmarks that

gave CLECs the opportunity to compete. Now, that was

my understanding of what we were trying to do. | don't

want to speak about everybody's motive or understanding

outside of that, but that's certainly was what | was
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trying to do.
MR. STEESE: Fair enough. Thenwith
respect to setting of the benchmarks for OP-4, where
the six days across the board was eventually set, was
Qwest's Standard Interval Guide and the intervals Qwest
provides loops, was that discussed during the course of
setting those benchmarks?
MS. ANDERSON: Not specificaly, likewe
brought this, the Standard Interval Guidein and
started going through it or anything. It was more as
something that was being considered in setting the
benchmarks because just for example, thisis either 6
to 19 circuits, or whatever. We kind of, when we would
talk through things, we kind of targeted that middle
one, so you knew what you were talking about, otherwise
you were -- you are talking about all of the different
increments and it was difficult. By inference and
reference they were discussed, but they were not, to my
knowledge -- recollection or knowledge or notes, we had
never brought the entire Standard Interval Guide in and
sat down and went throughit.
MR. STEESE: That's not what | was
asking. What | am asking iswhen the interval -- the
benchmark, excuse me, for OP-4 was set, was the

interval that Qwest offered loops, at that point was



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

that interval discussed in setting the benchmark? Not
was the whole Standard Interval Guide brought in.
MS. ANDERSON: Yes, | am surethe, if |
remember correctly, | don't haveit in front of me, but
| want to say it was 9 or 10 daysoriginally and so,
there awas lot of back and forth. Clay Deanhardt, who
was with Covad at the time, was very interested and in
that there was a subgroup that met. It wasalot of
back and forth. So, it was definitely discussed.
MR. STEESE: And on theretail parity
side, you are moving away from the analogue aDSL
compatible and two-wire nonloaded loop -- no. Just a
moment. On theretail side, the expectation was the
interval given to the CLEC or performance given the
CLEC would be statistically the same; isthat correct?
MS. ANDERSON: Do you mean statistically
the same or do you mean the --
MR. STEESE: The same with statistical
overlay.
MS. ANDERSON: Okay. Yeah, therewasa
lot of -- yeah, that was the expectation, although

there was even compromise in that because, at first,

Qwest proposed what they thought was the appropriate

retail analogue for the wholesale types. And then we

had alot of discussion-- in some cases we even went
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through and said, okay, how do you spend these ten
days. And we looked at every engagement of work in the
interval to get to the 10 days. And so therewas alot
of back and forth on that, and some of the original
proposed retail analogues were changed and eventually
agreed upon.
And | should note onething. Inthis
process, there was never an impasse issue on either
OP-3 or OP-4. We never reached impasse. Out of 50
PIDs, approximately, with, | would say, several 100
probably approaching 500 or 600 submeasures, we went to
impasse three times, until last week when we went to
impasse afourth time. But, you can see, therewas a
lot of -- the reason | mentioned this, it's very
relevant to all compromises. We talked about
everything and alot of times things were put on the
table, taken off, and then they had away of showing up
again. So, | just mentioned that because the retail
analogues, in particular, for OP-4 was back and forth,
| would say, literally, for months. It was a champagne
time when we agreed on that.
MR. STEESE: That'sall of the questions
| have, Mr. Antonuk.
MR. ANTONUK: Peggy Egbert.

MS. EGBERT: Could you please explain
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particular PID. Isthat what was agreed to?

MS. ANDERSON: Yes. That PID measureis
averageinstallationintervals. So, it was abenchmark
for average, correct.

MS. DeCOOK: What wasn't agreedtois
what particular service interval Qwest would be
required to-- or a CLEC could put down on the LSR, and
Qwest would commit to providing to the CLEC; is that
fair?

MS. ANDERSON: Areyou talking about for
those three loop types?

MS. DeCOOK: Right. Have you seen the
Service Interval Guide for those three loop types?

MS. ANDERSON: Yes.

MS. DeCOOK: Isn'tit true, for those
three loop types, there are shorter and longer service
intervals than the PID benchmarks?

MS. ANDERSON: | don't know. | don't
think so. At the same quantity of loops. | would have
tolook at that. Just amoment. Okay. Two-wire
analogue. For 9to 16 linesis six business days.

They jive.
MS. DeCOOK: What about 1 to 8?
MS. ANDERSON: Well, 1to 8isfive,

but --
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1 MS. DeCOOK: Right.

2 MS. ANDERSON: What my point was, if you

3 remember, | mentioned the 9 to 16 when we were going
4 through the compromise. And in all of the discussions
5 and negotiations, we usually focussed in onthe 9to 16
6 totalk about things, until it got resolved. That's my

7 only point.

8 MS. DeCOOK: | appreciatethat. But

9 thereare, for different quantity of loops, there are

10 different serviceintervalsthan the average PID that's
11 reflected in OP-3?

12 MS. ANDERSON: Correct.

13 MS. LUBAMERSKY: : | think it'simportant

14 to remember the note that Ms. Anderson made, that the
15 convention of the TAG was we did the mid-point range.
16 Weall had lengthy discussions that there was five days
17 for 1to0 8, six daysfor 9to 16. And we captured six

18 daysin OP-4. Butin noway did that discount the

19 commitment as defined in the SIG of what a standard
20 interval was, and in no way did it take anything away
21 from Qwest's commitment to make the five-day interval
22 for 1to 8loops, six daysfor 9to 16, et cetera.

23 MR. FINNEGAN: John Finnegan. On that

24 |ssue 109 agreement, | think we can all agree that

25 there was agreement on what the benchmarks should be
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for those loop types. Would you say that agreement
included an agreement on what the standard interval
should be for those three loop types for all of the
guantities of services ordered?

MS. ANDERSON: No. | think it pertained
mainly to 9 to 16.

MR. FINNEGAN: So, are you saying that
agreement was on what the benchmark should be, and what
the standard interval should be for 9 to 16 loops of

those various loop types?

MS. ANDERSON: | think it was a package
deal. That's my understanding and recollection. Y eah.
It was-- the group was setting benchmarks, but in this
case, to get the benchmarks set, | believe Qwest had to
agree to ashorter interval on 9 to 16, and they did,
to beableto close. That'smy understanding. And |
never heard anything any different from anyone el se.

MR. FINNEGAN: If aparty wanted to
change to the 9-to-16 standard interval -- 9-to-16
loops standard interval, would it matter if it werein
the ROC or in, say, in the unbundled loop workshop, in
afuture multi-state cooperative?

MS. ANDERSON: From my perspective, it
would not matter. What would matter isif it was

changed, and if someone brought to the ROC a proposal



